508948807 01/02/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI729209

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| MCP IP, LLC | 12/31/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | Mathews Archery, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 919 River Road | |
| City: | Sparta | |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN | |
| Postal Code: | 54656 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 18096490 |
| Application Number: | 18747293 |
| Application Number: | 18991209 |
| Application Number: | 18510512 |
| Application Number: | 29970401 |
| Application Number: | 29897480 |
| Patent Number: | 11885588 |
| Patent Number: | 12013205 |
| Patent Number: | D1049293 |
| Patent Number: | D1052033 |
| Patent Number: | D1050334 |
| Patent Number: | D1050335 |
| Patent Number: | D1049294 |
| Patent Number: | D1049295 |
| Patent Number: | D1051275 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6083663219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6082692728

PATENT REEL: 069724 FRAME: 0938

508948807

Email: jeremy.laabs@mathewsinc.com

Correspondent Name: Jeremy G Laabs
Address Line 1: 919 River Road

Address Line 4: Sparta, WISCONSIN 54650

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mr. Jeremy Laabs |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | Mr. Jeremy Laabs |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/02/2025 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=MCP IP - Mathews Archery_IP Assignment 12.31.24#page1.tiff source=MCP IP - Mathews Archery_IP Assignment 12.31.24#page2.tiff source=MCP IP - Mathews Archery_IP Assignment 12.31.24#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069724 FRAME: 0939 1 of 3

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MCP IP, LLC ("MCP"), a South Dakota Limited Liability Company having an

address of PoB: 919 River Road, Sparta, WI 54656, ("Assignor") is the owner of the patent properties identified

on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Properties"); and

WHEREAS, MATHEWS ARCHERY, INC ("Assignee"), a Wisconsin corporation, having an

address of PoB: 919 River Road, Sparta, WI 54656, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to

the Properties, and in and to the said applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, all right, title and

interest in and to the Properties, the right to sue for, and recover damages and obtain other remedies for, past

infringement with respect to any of the Properties, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and

continuations-in-part of said Properties, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed

by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal

representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Properties may be granted or reissued, as fully

and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment and sale had not been

made.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said

Properties throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models,

industrial models and designs for said inventions and Properties in its own name throughout the world,

including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register

said Properties in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney,

applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to

perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional,

continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and

DAL01:1191405

PATENT REEL: 069724 FRAME: 0940 generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and Properties in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have this Patent Assignment to be executed on the date and in the capacities shown below.

| By: | //e L- |
|-------------|------------------------------------|
| • | Jeffrey OZANNE |
| Its: | President |
| Date: | 12/31/24 |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| MATI | HEWS ARCHERY, INC. |
| MATI By: | HEWS ARCHERY, INC. |
| | HEWS ARCHERY, INC. Jeffrey OZANNE |
| | - Mr i |

EXHIBIT A

| App No. | Filing Date | Issue No. | Issue Date | Title |
|------------|-------------|--------------|------------|---|
| 63/167511 | 3/29/2021 | | | Archery Bow Riser with Accessory Cavity |
| 63/300985 | 1/19/2022 | | | Archery Bow Riser with Accessory Cavity |
| 17/707757 | 3/29/2022 | 11885588 | 1/30/2024 | Archery Bow Riser with Accessory Cavity |
| 18/388150 | 11/8/2023 | 12013205 | 6/18/2024 | Archery Bow Riser with Accessory Cavity |
| 18/747293 | 6/18/2024 | | | Archery Bow Riser with Accessory Cavity |
| 63/425241 | 11/14/2022 | | | Archery Bow Accessory Attachment |
| 18/096490 | 1/12/2023 | Issuing soon | | Archery Bow Accessory Attachment |
| 18/991,209 | 12/20/2024 | | | Archery Bow Accessory Attachment |
| 63/425642 | 11/15/2022 | | | Archery Bow Stabilizer |
| 18/510512 | 11/15/2023 | | | Archery Bow Stabilizer |
| | | | | |
| 29/882262 | 1/12/2023 | D1049293 | 10/29/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Bar |
| 29/882264 | 1/12/2023 | D1052033 | 11/19/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Weight |
| 29/882278 | 1/12/2023 | D1050334 | 11/5/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Damper Housing |
| 29/882282 | 1/12/2023 | D1050335 | 11/5/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Mount and Weight |
| 29/882287 | 1/12/2023 | D1049294 | 10/29/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Bar |
| 29/882289 | 1/12/2023 | D1049295 | 10/29/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Bar |
| 29/970401 | 10/28/2024 | | | Archery Bow Stabilizer Bar |
| 29/882290 | 1/12/2023 | D1051275 | 11/12/2024 | Archery Bow Stabilizer Bar |
| 29/897480 | 7/14/2023 | | | Archery Stabilizer Bracket |

DAL01:1191405

RECORDED: 01/02/2025

PATENT REEL: 069724 FRAME: 0942